

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

GRUPO MEXICANO DE DESARROLLO, S.A., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

ALLIANCE BOND FUND, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

EDWARD C. DUMONT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER

PETER J. SMITH  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
A federal court may issue a preliminary injunction to protect a plaintiff's right to recover monetary relief when enforcement of the court's final judgment will otherwise likely be frustrated by the defendant's insolvency or dissipation of assets .....	8
A. After the merger of law and equity, there is no functional justification for denying district courts the power to grant equitable relief to ensure the ultimate enforceability of a judgment for money damages .....	8
B. Neither the federal rules nor this Court's cases deny district courts the power to enter preliminary injunctions in actions for money damages .....	17
C. The availability of prejudgment injunctive relief in actions brought by public authorities is important to the effective enforcement of federal law .....	25
Conclusion .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Hosp. Supply Corp. v. Hospital Prods. Ltd.</i> , 780 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	14, 16
<i>Austin, Nichols &amp; Co. v. Morris</i> , 23 S.C. 393 (1885) .....	11
<i>Bereslavsky v. Caffey</i> , 161 F.2d 499 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 332 U.S. 770 (1947) .....	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R.R.</i> , 363 U.S. 528 (1960) .....	14
<i>Case v. Beauregard</i> :	
99 U.S. 119 (1878) .....	11
101 U.S. 688 (1879) .....	11, 12
<i>CFTC v. Muller</i> , 570 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	27
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> ,	
325 U.S. 212 (1945) .....	5, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S.	
282 (1940) .....	6, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) .....	14
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	28
<i>Estate of Marcos, In re</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994),	
cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1126 (1995) .....	6
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir.	
1982) .....	27
<i>FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 711	
(5th Cir.), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 973 (1982) .....	26, 28
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	14, 15
<i>Hollins v. Brierfield Coal &amp; Iron Co.</i> , 150 U.S. 371	
(1893) .....	11
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co.</i> , 903 F.2d	
186 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	6, 14, 18, 21
<i>International Controls Corp. v. Vesco</i> , 490 F.2d 4	
(2d Cir. 1973) .....	26
<i>Kemp v. Peterson</i> , 940 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	28
<i>Meredith v. Winter Haven</i> , 320 U.S. 228 (1943) .....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361	
U.S. 288 (1960) .....	27
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395	
(1946) .....	26, 27
<i>Richmond v. Irons</i> , 121 U.S. 27 (1887) .....	23
<i>Riggs v. Johnson County</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 166	
(1867) .....	10
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SEC v. American Bd. of Trade, Inc.</i> , 830 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 938 (1988) .....	26
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>SEC v. Certain Unknown Purchasers of Common Stock</i> , 817 F.2d 1018 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1060 (1988) .....	28
<i>SEC v. Cherif</i> , 933 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1071 (1992) .....	27
<i>SEC v. Interlink Data Network, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	27-28
<i>SEC v. Management Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	27
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	26, 27
<i>SEC v. Materia</i> , 745 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1053 (1985) .....	26
<i>SEC v. Unifund SAL</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	26, 28
<i>Scott v. Neely</i> , 140 U.S. 106 (1891) .....	11
<i>Steelman v. All Continent Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 278 (1937) .....	23
<i>United States v. First Nat'l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965) .....	6, 15, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 139 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Virginian Ry. v. System Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937) .....	26
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....	10, 18
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	14, 15
Statutes and rules:	
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. 1651 .....	18, 19
Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. 13a-1 .....	26

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, ch. 26, § 205(a), 56 Stat. 33 .....	26
Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act, 28 U.S.C. 3001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 3001(a) .....	18
28 U.S.C. 3002(3) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 3003(c)(7) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 3102(c)(3)(E) .....	19
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 53(b) .....	26
Interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act, 15 U.S.C. 1714(a) .....	26
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
15 U.S.C. 77t(a) .....	26
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(1) .....	26
15 U.S.C. 80a-41(d) .....	26
15 U.S.C. 80b-9(d) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 1345(a)(2) (1994 & Supp. II 1996) .....	27
26 U.S.C. 7402(a) .....	24
28 U.S.C. 1345 .....	28
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7a(k) .....	27
42 U.S.C. 1320a-8(h) .....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 1 .....	8
Rule 2 .....	8-9
Rule 64 .....	4, 5, 7, 8, 18
Rule 65 .....	5, 8, 18
Rule 69(a) .....	10
N.Y. C.P.L.R. (McKinney 1998):	
§ 5222 .....	10
§ 5229 .....	10
Miscellaneous:	
1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993) .....	12
5 J. Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence and Equitable Remedies</i> (4th ed. 1919) .....	11

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
4 S. Symons, <i>Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941) .....	11, 12
4 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1987) .....	13
11A C. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Proce- dure</i> (2d ed. 1995) .....	17
